



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/GLT 27/2022

Complainant/ Appellant: Shri Rohit Choudhury

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Divisional Forest Officer,

Eastern Assam Wildlife Division, Kaziranga National Park, Bokakhat,

Assam 785612

Date of Hearing : 23/11/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 23/11/2022

- In continuation of earlier order dated 28.10.2022, the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 2. The petitioner Shri Rohit Choudhury is present.
- The Public Authority is represented by Sri Nayanjyoti Rajbongshi, SPIO, O/o the Divisional Forest Officer, Eastern Assam Wildlife Division, Bokakhat, Kaziranga National Park.
- 4. The SPIO has submitted a written statement dated 22.11.2022 giving the number of speeding vehicles and total environmental compensation, but the petitioner has asked to provide the list of vehicles. Since in total 5809 vehicles are involved in overspending, the Commission orders the SPIO to keep the records of the documents ready and the same be allowed to be inspected by the petitioner as per the convenience of both the SPIO and the petitioner.
- 5. It is unfortunate that the reply is mailed to the petitioner only today i.e.,23.11.2022. This itself shows lackadaisical attitude of the SPIO to furnish the information on time.
- 6. The Commission impresses upon him that the violation of Section 7 of the RTI Act invites penalty provision u/s 20 of the RTI Act,2005.

This is for the last time the Commission decides not to impose penalty but in the future any such behaviour of SPIO will be viewed seriously and appropriate penal action will be resorted to.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Divisional Forest Officer, Eastern Assam Wildlife Division, Kaziranga National Park, Bokakhat Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The petitioner Rohit Choudhury, Vill. Gormur Gaon, P.O. Lokhujan, Bokakhat, Dist. Golaghat, Assam 785612 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission